Management Non-Management
2015 2014 2015 2014

   -------------------- (% per annum) --------------------
20.1.11 Actuarial assumptions used

Discount rate at June 30 9.75% 13.00% 9.75% 13.00%
Expected rate of increase in future salaries - first year 14.00% 12.00% 3.75% 12.00%
Expected rate of increase in future salaries - long term 8.75% 12.00% 8.75% 12.00%
Demographic assumptions
   - Mortality rates (for death in service) SLIC SLIC SLIC SLIC

(2001-05) (2001-05) (2001-05) (2001-05)
   - Rates of employee turnover Moderate Moderate Moderate Moderate

20.1.12 Sensitivity analysis for actuarial assumptions

The sensitivity of the defined benefit obligation to changes in principal assumptions is:

   Impact on defined benefit obligation

Change in Increase in   Decrease in
assumptions assumptions assumptions

   -------------------- (Rupees in �000) --------------------

Discount rate 1.00% 93,448 103,328

Increase in future salaries 1.00% 103,802 92,937

Withdrawal rates : light 97,539

Withdrawal rates : heavy 98,421

Management Non - management Total
2015 2014 2015 2014 2015 2014

   -------------------- (Rupees in �000) --------------------
20.1.7 Expense recognised in profit and

   loss account

Current service cost 4,084  3,332  51  45  4,135  3,377
Net interest cost 2,920  2,674  186  146  3,106  2,820

7,004  6,006  237  191  7,241  6,197
20.1.8 Re-measurements recognised in

   other comprehensive income

(Gain) / loss arising from change in
 - demographic assumptions  -   (19)  -   1  -   (18)
 - financial assumptions 2,943  642  (102)  14  2,841  656
Experience loss / (gain) 2,727  1,448  35  (39)  2,762  1,409
Gain on re-measurement of plan assets (137)  (65)  -   -   (137)  (65)

Net re-measurements 5,533  2,006  (67)  (24)  5,466  1,982

20.1.9 Net liability recognised

Balance at beginning of the year 26,103  25,646  1,476  1,346  27,579  26,992
Charge for the year 7,004  6,006  237  191  7,241  6,197
Contributions made and benefit paid (26,104)  (7,555)  (86)  (37)  (26,190)  (7,592)
Re-measurements recognised in
   other comprehensive income 5,533  2,006  (67)  (24)  5,466  1,982

Recognised liability as at June 30 12,536  26,103  1,560  1,476  14,096  27,579
Payable within next twelve months (12,536)  (26,103)  -   -   (12,536)  (26,103)

 -   -   1,560  1,476  1,560  1,476

20.1.10 Plan assets comprise of:

Debt securities 28,088  18,439  -   -   28,088  18,439
Mutual funds - units 36,858  20,245  -   -   36,858  20,245
Cash and others 1,527  167  -   -   1,527  167

 66,473  38,851  -   -   66,473  38,851

112Atlas Battery Limited
Annual Report 2015

The sensitivity analysis are based on a change in an assumption while holding all other assumptions constants. In practice,
this is unlikely to occur, and change in some of the assumptions may be correlated. When calculating the sensitivity of the
defined benefit obligation to significant actuarial assumptions the same method (present value of defined benefit obligation
calculated with the projected unit credit method at the end of reporting period) has been applied as when calculating the
gratuity liability recognised within the balance sheet.